

DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, C-9
1, KILOKARI OPP. MAHARANI BAGH, NEW DELHI 110014.

NIQ No.06 /EE/C-9/DUSIB/2020-21/D-136

Dated: 27.08.2020

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATIONS

Executive Engineer, C-9, DUSIB on behalf of Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board invites quotations from intending agencies who are registered with CPWD, Railways, MES and Civil Wing of BSNL, M.C.D, DDA, NDMC, Delhi Jal Board, I&F Deptt in appropriate class on percentage rate basis in sealed cover for the following works:-

S.N	Name of work	Estimated Cost	Time of Completion
1.	NOW: Construction of BVK/C Hall (Revenue). SH: Up-gradation of BVK at block-6, Khichripur, Patparganj (AC-57).	Rs 5,86,630.00	30 days after the date of issue of work order.

The quotations along with copy of valid Registration, PAN Card & Vat should reach to the office of the Executive Engineer, C-9, DUSIB, 1, Kilokari opposite Maharani Bagh, New Delhi-110014 latest by 3.00 PM on 28.08.2020 which shall be opened on 28.08.2020 at 3.30 PM in the presence of intending quotationers or their representatives. The intending quotationer may collect the schedule of quantities, special terms and conditions and other information from the office of the Executive Engineer, C-9, / DUSIB. The terms & Conditions of the NIQ are as follows:-

(A) DD Amounting Rs. 15,000/- in favour of EE/C-9/DUSIB may please be submitted along with quotation.

1. The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specifications **2009** Vol. I & II /latest editions of the specifications, with up to date (the date of receipt of tender) correction slips, for works at Delhi.
2. Cement/steel required shall be arranged by the Agency and same shall conform to relevant specification /I.S. Code.
3. Payment shall be made as per actual measurement at site of work.
4. No T& P shall be issued.
5. No extra charges shall be paid except for the rates quoted.
6. Conditional quotations shall be liable to rejection.
7. For any disputes the matter shall be referred to SE-III DUSIB for final decision and the same shall be binding upon both the parties.
8. 10% Security shall be deducted from the bills of contractor which shall be refunded after three month of completion of work.
9. Necessary statutory deductions will be made as per prevailing Law.
10. Work shall be completed to the satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.
11. Debarred/blacklisted agencies shall not be permitted to participate in the NIQ process.


EXECUTIVE ENGINEER C-9
D.U.S.I.B.

NOTICE BOARD

DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER C-9

Name of Work:		C/O BVK/Chall (Revenue)					
Sub Head :		Up-gradation of BVK at block-6, Khichripur AC-57 Patparganj.					
Sl. No.	Ref. Code	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Estimated Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
					Figure	Words	
		Excavating trenches of required width for pipes, cables, etc including excavation for sockets, and dressing of sides, ramming of bottoms, depth up to 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil, and then returning the soil as required, in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, including consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering, etc. and disposing of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m :					
	2.10.1 .2	All kinds of soil Pipes, cables etc. exceeding 80 mm dia. but not exceeding 300 mm dia	4.75	m	225.45	Rupees Two Hundred & Twenty Five - Paise Fourty Five Only	1070.89
		Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :					
	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand(zone-III) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	11.16	Cum	5481.95	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred & Eighty One - Paise Ninety Five Only	61178.56
	4.1.10	1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand(zone-III) : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	9.26	Cum	4209.05	Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred & Nine - Paise Five Only	38975.80
		Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:					
	6.1.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	3.31	Cum	4970.30	Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred & Seventy - Paise Thirty Only	16451.69
		Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.					
	10.25. 2	In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.	571.60	Kg	85.95	Rupees Eighty Five - Paise Ninety Five Only	49129.02

Sl. No.	Ref. Code	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Estimated Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
					Figure	Words	
		Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) :					
	11.26.1	25 mm thick.	254.00	Sqm	1158.10	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred & Fifty Eight - Paise Ten Only	294157.40
	13.71	Lettering with black Japan paint of approved brand and manufacture	500.00	units	2.70	Rupees Two - Paise Seventy Only	1350.00
	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	122.66	Sqm	87.35	Rupees Eighty Seven - Paise Thirty Five Only	10714.35
		Distemping with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :					
	14.45.1	Old work (one or more coats) .	122.66	Sqm	33.35	Rupees Thirty Three - Paise Thirty Five Only	4090.71
		Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :					
	14.54.1	One or more coats on old work.	16.14	Sqm	51.30	Rupees Fifty One - Paise Thirty Only	827.98
		Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :					
	16.53	Providing and fixing concertina coil fencing with punched tape concertina coil 600 mm dia 10 metre openable length (total length 90 m) having 50 no rounds per 6 metre length, upto 3m height of wall with existing angle iron 'Y' shaped placed 2.4m or 3.00m apart and with 9 horizontal R.B.T. reinforced barbed wire, stud tied with G.I. staples and G.I. clips to retain horizontal including necessary bolts or G.I. barbed wire tied to angle iron, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, with reinforced barbed tape(R.B.T.) /Spring core (2.5mm thick) wire of high tensile strength of 165 kg/ sq.mm with tape (0.52 mm thick) and weight 43.478gm/ metre (cost of M.S. angle, C.C. blocks shall be paid separately)	160.00	Metre	255.00	Rupees Two Hundred & Fifty Five Only	40800.00

Sl. No.	Ref. Code	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Estimated Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
					Figure	Words	
	19.6.2	150 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	5.00	m	356.70	Rupees Three Hundred & Fifty Six - Paise Seventy Only	1783.50
		Making connection of drain or sewer line with existing manhole including breaking into and making good the walls, floors with cement concrete 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) cement plastered on both sides with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) finished with a floating coat of neat cement and making necessary channels for the drain etc. complete :					
	19.21.1	For pipes 100 to 250 mm diameter	2.00	No.	391.15	Rupees Three Hundred & Ninety One - Paise Fifteen Only	782.30
		Constructing brick masonry road gully chamber 50x45x60 cm with bricks in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) including 500x450 mm pre-cast R.C.C. horizontal grating with frame complete as per standard design :					
	19.27.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	2.00	No.	4043.10	Rupees Four Thousand & Forty Three - Paise Ten Only	8086.20
		Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass/ stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) :					
	21.1.1.1	For fixed portion Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)	20.82	Kg	355.20	Rupees Three Hundred & Fifty Five - Paise Twenty Only	7395.26

Sl. No.	Ref. Code	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Estimated Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
					Figure	Words	
		Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item):					
	21.3.1	With float glass panes of 4.0 mm thickness	3.24	Sqm	741.50	Rupees Seven Hundred & Fourty One - Paise Fifty Only	2402.46
		Filling the gap in between aluminium frame & adjacent RCC/ Brick/ Stone work by providing weather silicon sealant over backer rod of approved quality as per architectural drawings and direction of Engineer-in-charge complete.					
	21.8.1	Upto 5mm depth and 5 mm width	37.80	m	62.45	Rupees Sixty Two - Paise Fourty Five Only	2360.61
		Providing and fixing aluminium casement windows fastener of required length for aluminium windows with necessary screws etc. complete.					
	21.15.2	Powder coated minimum thickness 50 micron aluminium.	24.00	No.	55.50	Rupees Fifty Five - Paise Fifty Only	1332.00
		Providing and fixing machine moulded aluminium covering of approved pattern & design, made out of machine cut aluminium sheet and machine holed for receiving dash fastener, over expansion joints on vertical surfaces/ceiling floors, the fixing on plate in one row on one side of joint only shall be done with stainless steel dash fasteners of 8mm dia and 75 mm long bolt including providing aluminium washers 2 mm thick & 15 mm dia , at a staggered pitch of 200mm centre to centre including drilling holes in the receiving surface and providing expandable plastic sleeves in holes etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.					
	21.7.1	Anodised aluminium sheet 2.5mm thick (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS:1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)	10.00	Kg	455.85	Rupees Four Hundred & Fifty Five - Paise Eighty Five Only	4558.50

Sl. No.	Ref. Code	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Estimated Rate		AMOUNT		
					Figure	Words	Rs.	P	
		24 mm thick (average) washed marble chips plaster on exterior wall of height up 10 m above ground level in two layers, under layer 12 mm thick cement plaster of mix 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) furrowing the under layer with scratching tool, applying cement slurry on the under layer @ 2 kg of cement per sqm. and top layer 12 mm thick with marble chips 4:7 (4 cement : 7 marble chips 4 mm size) in panel with grooves all round as per approved pattern including scrubbing and washing the top layer with brushes and water to expose the marble chips complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer in charge (payment for providing groove shall be made for separately). using ordinary cement in top layer.	28.80	Sqm.	487.90	Rupees Four Hundred & Eighty Seven - Paise Ninety Only	14051.52		
		Recovery of old steel gate	80.00	Kg	15.00	Rupees Fifteen Only	-1200.00		
Total								560298.75	
Add 15.69% on cost index as per order of GNCTD								87910.87	
Total								648209.62	
Less 9.50% on cost index as per order of GNCTD								-61579.91	
Total								586629.71	

Say Rs. 586630.00

EE/C09

AE-I/C-9